related restructuring charges associated with the expected reduction of selling, general and administrative expenses. Prior to the Closing
Date, Genesis will offer to enter into voluntary severance arrangements with all employees of Genesis, including executive officers. The
severance arrangements will provide for a severance payment and benefits in consideration of the voluntary termination of the employee's
employment immediately prior to the Effective Time or at such earlier date as otherwise determined by Genesis, subject to certain
conditions. If each Genesis employee enters into the severance arrangement, the severance expenses will be approximately $14.4 million.

18

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Balance Sheet
As of September 30, 2009

   The following table presents unaudited pro forma combined balance sheet data at September 30, 2009 giving effect to the
Amalgamation as if it had occurred at September 30, 2009.

AerCap

Holdings N.V.

Genesis
Lease

Limited
Conforming

Adjustments(6)

Pro Forma and
Accounting

Harmonization
Adjustments(7)

Pro Forma
Combined

  As of September 30, 2009
  (U.S. dollars in thousands)
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 203,377 $ 64,134 $ — $ (38,500)(a)$ 229,011
Restricted cash   121,067  32,034  —  —  153,101
Trade receivables, net of provision   49,037  2,368  —  —  51,405
Flight equipment held for operating leases, net   4,761,918  1,630,991  —  (229,472)(b)  6,163,437
Fixed assets   —  1,748  (1,748)  —  —
Net investments in direct finance leases   34,069  —  —  —  34,069
Notes receivable, net of provisions   141,628  —  —  —  141,628
Prepayments on flight equipment   632,333  —  —  —  632,333
Investments   20,367  —  —  —  20,367
Goodwill   6,776  —  —  —  6,776
Intangibles, net   34,602  —  248  28,326(c)  63,176
Inventory   108,444  —  —  —  108,444
Derivative assets   38,572  —  —  —  38,572
Deferred income taxes   80,463  25,206  —  14,820(d)  120,489
Other assets   184,975  22,656  1,500  (21,911)(e) 187,220

Total assets  $6,417,628 $1,779,137 $ — $ (246,737) $7,950,028

Liabilities and equity
Accounts payable  $ 16,004 $ 49,078 $ (39,111) $ — $ 25,971
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   77,591  111,253  (105,339)  3,707(f)  87,212
Accrued maintenance liability   216,345  —  39,111  66,306(g)  321,762
Lessee deposit liability   113,025  —  19,612  —  132,637

Debt   4,593,268  1,130,993  —  (177,755
)
(h)  5,546,506

Accrual for onerous contracts   24,378  —  —  —  24,378
Deferred revenue   33,479  —  11,722  —  45,201
Derivative liabilities   8,783  —  74,005  —(i)  82,788

Total Liabilities   5,082,873  1,291,324  —  (107,742)  6,266,455

Ordinary share capital   699  34  —  457(j)  1,190

Additional paid-in capital   592,133  579,930  —  (271,302
)
(k)  900,761

Accumulated other comprehensive income   —  (64,752)  —  64,752(l)  —
Accumulated retained earnings/(deficit)   621,012  (27,399)  —  67,098(m) 660,711

Total Shareholders' Equity   1,213,844  487,813  —  (138,995)  1,562,662
Non-controlling interest   120,911  —  —  —  120,911

Total Equity   1,334,755  487,813  —  (138,995)  1,683,573

Total liabilities and equity  $6,417,628 $1,779,137 $ — $ (246,737) $7,950,028

   See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.
The conforming, pro forma and accounting harmonization adjustments are explained in Note 6 and 7 Conforming adjustments and Pro
forma and accounting harmonization adjustments beginning on page 27.

19

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings
For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

   The following table sets forth unaudited pro forma combined results of operations for the year ended December 31, 2008 giving effect
to the Amalgamation as if it had occurred at January 1, 2008.

AerCap

Holdings N.V.

Genesis
Lease

Limited

Pro Forma and
Accounting

Harmonization
Adjustments(7)

Pro Forma
Combined

  Year ended December 31, 2008
  (In thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Revenues
Lease revenue  $ 605,253 $ 215,985 $ (20,396)(n) $ 800,842
Sales revenue   616,554  —  —  616,554
Management fee revenue   11,749  —  —  11,749
Interest revenue   18,515  —  —  18,515
Other revenue   4,181  8,045  —  12,226

Total revenues   1,256,252  224,030  (20,396)  1,459,886
Expenses
Depreciation   169,392  78,690  (15,931)(o)  232,151
Cost of goods sold   506,312  —  —  506,312
Interest on debt   219,172  70,971  15,334(p/i) 305,477
Impairments   18,789  —  —  18,789
Operating lease in costs   14,512  —  —  14,512
Leasing expenses   55,569  3,344  —  58,913
Provision for doubtful notes and accounts receivable   3,746  —  —  3,746
Selling, general and administrative expenses   128,268  23,884  —(q)  152,152

Total expenses   1,115,760  176,889  (597)  1,292,052
Income from continuing operations before income taxes   140,492  47,141  (19,799)  167,834
Provision for income taxes   431  (6,224)  2,475(r)  (3,318)

Net income before nonrecurring Amalgamation charges or credits   140,923  40,917  (17,324)  164,516
Net loss before nonrecurring Amalgamation charges or credits

attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax   10,883  —  —  10,883
Net income from continuing operations before nonrecurring

Amalgamation charges or credits attributable to AerCap
Holdings N.V.  $ 151,806 $ 40,917 $ (17,324) $ 175,399

Earnings per share, basic and diluted  $ 1.79 $ 1.14 $ — $ 1.47(s)
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   85,036,957  35,968,128  34,346,596(1)  119,383,553

(1) Assumed number of AerCap shares issued as a result of the Amalgamation, which is the number of Genesis shares outstanding as of
September 30, 2009.

   See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma and accounting harmonization adjustments are explained in Note 7 Pro forma and accounting harmonization adjustments
beginning on page 28.

20

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Earnings
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2009

   The following table sets forth unaudited pro forma combined results of operations for the nine months ended September 30, 2009
giving effect to the Amalgamation as if it had occurred at January 1, 2008.

AerCap

Holdings N.V.

Genesis
Lease

Limited

Pro Forma and
Accounting

Harmonization
Adjustments(7)

Pro Forma
Combined

  Nine months ended September 30, 2009
  (U.S. dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
Revenues
Lease revenue  $ 484,932 $ 157,279 $ (18,796)(n) $ 623,415
Sales revenue   202,364  —  —  202,364
Management fee revenue   9,294  —  —  9,294
Interest revenue   7,656  —  —  7,656
Other revenue   11,461  6,617  —  18,078

Total revenues   715,707  163,896  (18,796)  860,807
Expenses
Depreciation   160,153  66,955  (19,886)(o)  207,222
Cost of goods sold   179,293  —  —  179,293
Interest on debt   68,319  64,753  2,552(p/i) 135,624
Impairments   21,332  —  —  21,332
Operating lease in costs   9,855  —  —  9,855
Leasing expenses   51,885  169  —  52,054
Provision for doubtful notes and accounts receivable   408  —  —  408
Selling, general and administrative expenses   82,796  16,264  —(q)  99,060
Other expenses   1,900  2,533  —  4,433

Total expenses   575,941  150,674  (17,334)  709,281
Income from continuing operations before income taxes   139,766  13,222  (1,462)  151,526
Provision for income taxes   (3,471)  (1,939)  183(r)  (5,227)

Net income before nonrecurring Amalgamation charges or credits   136,295  11,283  (1,279)  146,299
Net income before nonrecurring Amalgamation charges or credits

attributable to non-controlling interest, net of tax   (14,293)  —  —  (14,293)
Net income from continuing operations before nonrecurring

Amalgamation charges or credits attributable to AerCap Holdings
N.V.  $ 122,002 $ 11,283 $ (1,279) $ 132,006

Earnings per share, basic and diluted  $ 1.43 $ 0.33 $ — $ 1.11(s)
Weighted average shares outstanding, basic and diluted   85,036,957  34,345,190  34,346,596(1)  119,383,553

(1) Assumed number of AerCap shares issued as a result of the Amalgamation, which is the number of Genesis shares outstanding as of
September 30, 2009.

   See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements, which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma and accounting harmonization adjustments are explained in Note 7 Pro forma and accounting harmonization adjustments